

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION ONE

NADIA H. BASHIR) Court of Appeals
) Division One
Petitioner,) No.
)
v.)
)
THE HONORABLE SUSANNA C.) Maricopa County Superior Court
PINEDA, Judge of the SUPERIOR) No. CR2010-005129-001
COURT OF THE STATE OF)
ARIZONA, in and for the County of)
MARICOPA,)
)
Respondent Judge,)
)
STATE OF ARIZONA,)
)
Real Party in Interest.) (Oral Argument Requested)

PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. (00196000)
Larry A. Hammond, 004049
Timothy J. Eckstein, 018321
Christina C. Rubalcava, 026357
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Ave., Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9316
lhammond@omlaw.com
teckstein@omlaw.com
crubalcava@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
PERTINENT FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....	4
I. Ms. Bashir and her husband dedicate themselves to helping their special needs child, Asher.....	4
II. Asher Bashir dies in a tragic accident.	4
III. The State’s failure to inform the grand jury of Ms. Bashir’s request to testify requires a remand of the first indictment.....	6
IV. Despite the State’s failure to comply with <i>Trebus</i> during a second grand jury presentation, the Superior Court abuses its direction and denies Ms. Bashir’s remand motion.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Legal standard.....	8
II. <i>Trebus</i> requires the State to convey to the grand jury the subject and outline of an accused’s proposed testimony so that the grand jury can make an informed decision whether to allow her to testify	9
III. The State failed to convey to the grand jury any information regarding the subject or outline of Ms. Bashir’s proposed testimony	9
IV. The Superior Court abused its discretion by denying Ms. Bashir’s motion to remand despite the State’s failure to convey to the grand jury either the subject or an outline of her anticipated testimony.....	11

A.	The Supreme Court’s mandate in <i>Trebus</i> is clear and unambiguous	11
B.	There is no other sensible reading of <i>Trebus</i>	11
CONCLUSION		13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Francis v. Sanders</i> , 222 Ariz. 423, 215 P.3d 397 (App. 2009)	passim
<i>Gershon v. Broomfield</i> , 131 Ariz. 507, 642 P.2d 852 (1982).....	11
<i>Herrell v. Sargeant</i> , 189 Ariz. 627, 631, 944 P.2d 1241, 1245 (1997)	3
<i>Marston’s, Inc. v. Strand</i> , 114 Ariz. 260, 560 P.2d 778 1977).....	8
<i>Trebus v. Davis</i> , 189 Ariz. 621, 944 P.2d 1235 (1997)	passim
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	8
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 21-412.....	3
Rules	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 12.6.....	3
Arizona Rules of Procedure for Special Actions, Rule 3.....	2
